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The Board met at 10:00 A.M.
Robert Grieve, Chairman.

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

JULY 5 and 6, 1983

MINUTES of the meeting of June 21, 1983 were read and approved,

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file,

The following bills were approved for payment:

Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emll Lemich and James York were present.

July 5, 1983

Robert Grieve Commissioner's Salary $ 600.00
Emil Lemich Commissioner's Salary 600.00
James York Commissioner's Salary 600.00
County Clerk Salaries 16,276.00
Data Processing Salaries 3,075.00
County Treasurer Salaries 10,125.00
County Assessor Salaries 12,245.00
County Sheriff Salaries 40,755.53
County Attorney Salaries 12,974.99
County Engineering Salaries 3,325.00
County Extension Office Salaries 3,149.01
Clerk of District Court ! Salaries 6,100.00
Courthouse Custodians Salaries 5,275.00
County Sheriff Salaries 25,537.82
Senior Center-Custodian Salaries 500.00
Road & Bridge Salaries 47,556.04
Water Commissioners Salaries 3,847.00
Elections Salaries 1,300.00
Public Health Office Salaries 2,763.22
Public Health Office/WIC Salaries 926.00
Building and Grounds Mtnce. Salaries 3,050.00
Planning & Development Salaries 5,110.06
Fire Department Salaries 363.00
Civil Defense Salaries 330.00
Wyo. Emp. Fed. Credit Union Services - June, 1983 6,081.79
Rawlins National Bank Withholding - June, 1983 32,666.83
Colonial Insurance Accident Insurance - June, 1983 271.00
Wyoming Retirement System Social Security - June, 1983 27.655.41
Wyoming Retirement System Life Insurance - June, 1983 216.00
Equitable Life Assurance Health Insurance - June, 1983 13,460.00
Wyoming Retirement System Retirement « June, 1983 21,213.25
Perue Printing Clerk 348.80
Pioneer Printing District Court 546.95
Advanced Receiver Research Sheriff 329.85
Agnet Extension 2,854.,24
Alta Construction In Lieu of Taxes 27,355.10
American Office Equipment Attorney 85.00
Randy L. Anderson Extension 143.36
Arrow Construction Severance Tax 10,966.62
Balto Industries Clerk 27.00
Sue Bartlett Public Health Nurse 117.32
Becker Fire Equipment Fire Dept. 1,873.13
Bi-Rite Drug Jail 184.08
Bi-Rite Drug PHN 10.77
Bi-Rite Drug PHN 39.17
Big R Road & Bridge 852.60
Big Brothers/Big Sisters In Lieu of Taxes 96.83
Gilbert Blumenthal County Court 100.00
Brunson Instrument Road & Bridge 342.50
Burke's Conoco Sheriff 138.31
Burke's Conoco Courthouse 68.93
Burke's Conoco Extension 87.66
Butane Power & Equip. Co. Road & Bridge 253.57
C & M Ready Mix Road & Bridge 437.50
Captured Image Sheriff 69.21
Carbon County Treasurer Various 464.94
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. Road & Bridge 642,93
City Market Sheriff 54.66
Coleman Equipment Road & Bridge 216.05
Colorado Outdoor Equipment Bldgs. & Grds. 62.32
Conoco, Inc, Sheriff 71.36
Cooper 0il Company Road & Bridge 1,259.94
Cooper 0il Company Road & Bridge 3,853.10
D & K Sanitation Various 135.00
D & L Tire Shop Road & Bridge 37.25
Derby Construction Road & Bridge 402,00
Drifters Inn Road & Bridge 276.60
Town of Elk Mountain Road & Bridge 16.60
Encampment Utilities Road & Bridge 25.00
Joe Evans Sheriff 314.34
Shawna Evenson Fxtension 46.00
Fargo Rubber StampWorks, Inc. Extension 85.11
Fluty's Repair Service Sheriff 147.25
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Darrell Garvin

Glenn Ashmore

Glenn Ashmore

Robert Grieve

Mary Gruenewald

John Hoke/Oscar Hall
Hanna Automotive
Hanna Herald

Harrison & Erickson
Vickie L. Haynes
Vickie L. Haynes

Dr. Lynn Heeren
Helton's Conoco

High Plains Heating
Hi-Way Drug Store
Thomas Hogan

Horizon Stationery
Howery Construction
IBM Corp.

IBM

Ideal Furniture
International City Management
J.H. Kaspar 0il Company
Jack's Body & Fender
Janet Johnson

Kelly 0il Company
Kinnaman Supply Company
A.P. Kirsch

Kreiser Surgical

Emil T. Lemich
Maberry's Glass

H.J. McCord

McMahon Motors
McMahon Motors
Medicine Bow Post
Mills Company
Montgomery Elevator
Martha A. Montgomery
Moorhead Print

Motel 8

Motorola

Motorola Communications
Mountain Bell

Sydney Nagel Shavers
New Horizon Printing
Norman Newsome

Nick's Cleaning Service
Northern Gas

C.W. Ogburn

Patchen Sheet Metal
Perkins Conoco
Perkins 0il Company
Peterson Service Yard
Pioneer Printing
Pioneer Printing
Pitney Bowes

The Potter Law Club
Merwyn Powell

Range Pathology
Rawlins Automotive
City Steam

Rawlins Linen Supply
Rawlins Newspaper
Rawlins Newspaper
Rawlins Newspaper
Rawlins Sand & Gravel
Shelly Reinholtz
Robert Waxman Industrial Sales
Patrick Rutar
Saratoga Sun

Town of Saratoga
Sargent-Sowell, Inc.
Seiloff 01l Co.
Sydney Shavers

Denver County Sheriff's Office
Larry Shriner

Marc Shriner

Olin D. Sims

Skyline Motors, Inc.
Smeal Fire Equipment
Snyder Communications
Southwest Kenworth, Inc.
State of Wyoming DAFC
Stephens, Inc.

Allen Stewart

Agnes Stocks

Doyle Thompson

3-M Company

Ed Tierney

District Court
Extension
Extension
Commissioner's Expense
Extension

Misc. General

Road & Bridge
Extension

Misc. General

Jail

Jail

District Court
Sheriff

Courthouse

Jail

Jail

Clerk/Data Processing
Carbon Bldg./Courthouse
Various

Data Processing
Courthouse

Road & Bridge
Assessor

Extension

Public Health Nurse
Road & Bridge

Fire Department
Jail

Public Health Nurse
Commissioner's Expense
Extension

Water Commissioner
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Fxtension

Various

Courthouse
Attorney

Clerk

Attorney

Misc. General
Sheriff

Various

Assessor

Clerk

Coroner

Carbon Bldg.
Various

Jail

Carbon Bldg.
Sheriff

Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge
Planning & Development
Assessor

Clerk

Attorney

Assessor

Coroner

Road & Bridge
Courthouse

Jail

Various

Severance Tax
Planning & Development
Road & Bridge
Coroner

Jail

Extension
Elections

Justice Court

Jail

Sheriff

Assessor

District Court
Coroner

Coroner

Water Commissioner
Sheriff

Fire Dept.

Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Various

Jail

Coroner

County Court

Water Commissioner
Various

Sheriff

233.10
138.10
57.42
115.41
80.41
225.00
153.00
11.00
250.00
25.00
25.00
75.00
409.07
24.00
42.15
36.00
567.87
405.00
1,495.50
982.00
1,440.00
66.25
66.28
145.18
32.20
467.73
437.85
350.00
24.00
19.14
100.00
199.41
74.41
16.80
9.00
556.91
105.51
49.91
50.00
38.89
4,229.00
3,382.00
4,126.25
966.60
96.30
25.00
3,260.33
2,433.76
3,084.00
65.00
4.50
2,893.50
22.40
70.00
681.00
117.60
144.00
263.95
750.00
1,092.59
17.81
1,750.00
1,306.24
1,570.50
347.68
34,903.70
25.00
282.06
205.83
46.55
100.00
27.02
73.96
1,200.00
13.70
450.00
25.00
105.71
293.83
519.35
82.75
65.48
804.80
529,97
250.00
150.00
186. 60
232. 44
29.50
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True Value of Rawlins Sheriff $ 29.95
Mel Turner Assessor 60.72
Postmaster Various 114.00
U.S. Postmaster Road & Bridge 1,500.00
Valley Fuel Road & Bridge 1,934.96
Sam Verplancke Road & Bridge 11.70
Becky VonForell Extension 370.43
Carl L. Vyvey Water Commissioner 36.27
Wagon Wheel Cafe Road & Bridge 61.57
Lewis C. Waldron Water Commissioner 87.11
Webster's Service Road & Bridge 47.84
Western 0il Reporter Severance Tax 527.00
R. E. Wilson Public Health Nurse ©250.00
Wise Agency, Inc. : Road & Bridge 215.00
Wise Agency, Inc. Fire Dept. 246.00
Worker's Compensation Misc., General = June, 1983 1,087.64
Wortham Machinery Road & Bridge 19.55
Wyoming Machinery Company Road & Bridge 9,405.63
Wyo. Surplus~Dept. of Admin, In Lieu of Taxes 55.00
Wyo. Wholesale Courthouse 129.75
Xerox Corporation Clerk 162.50
Robert K. York District Court 175.00
James A York Commissioners Expense 75.90
Becky Zufelt District Court 54.68

REVENUE SHARING

AVK Reddy/Hanna Clinic Revenue Sharing, Health 1,250.00
Carol Beach Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser. 338.79
Mountain Bell ‘ Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser. 100.40
Rawlins Newspaper Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser. 19.66
Rule Answering Service Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser. 234.75
Ward Construction Co. Revenue Sharing, Env. Protection 430.00
Western Wyoming Family Planning Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser. 136.55
Western Wyoming Family Planning Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser. 1,238.26
BONDS
Mary Belle Lambertsen Secretary-Treasurer, Museum Board

7/1/83 thru 7/1/84 1,000.00
REBATES
Carl F. Ohman Erroneous Assessment 21.08

COMMUNITY SERVICES BLOCK GRANT

The Board of County Commissioners submitted an application for Community Services Block Grant Funding for
Carbon County in the amount of $32,436.00. If the funds become available the County would subcontract
with the Community Resource Center for the sum of $10,500.00 for an Emergency Food Basket Program and
with the Carbon County Counseling Center for the sum of $21,936.00 for a '"Community Lodge" project.
CARBON COUNTY ATTORNEY

An executive session was called and the meeting was adjourned until 2:00 P.M,
The Board resumed its session.

COURTHOUSE

The following bids were received for sod replacement on the Courthouse lawn.

Gilbert Arellano Landscaping 1,375.00
Landscape Design & Nursery - 2,870.00
Shedden Tree Service ' ) 1,438.00

The low bid of Gilbert Arellano Lahdscaping was approved,

CARBON COUNTY RECREATION BOARD

Art Zeiger, member of the Recreation Board placed on file with the Commissioners a copy of the Carbon
County Recreation Board Policy & Procedure Manual. A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and
unanimously carried to approve the Policy and Procedure Manual.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

Frank Smith,Road Supervisor and Sam Verplancke, Maintenance Supervisor gave their monthly reports.

Permit No. Ul0O0 was issued to Arch Mi%éral Corporation to install a conveyor belt line along or across
County Road No. 219 at Seminoe II Mine Shop Location.

CARBON COUNTY LIBRARY BOARD

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to reappoint Doug Tucker for a three
year term beginning 7/1/83 and ending 7/1/86.

JEFFREY CENTER BOARD

The resignation of Joyce Neuman was accepted.
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A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to appoint Ara Erickson to the un-
expired term of Joyce Neuman beginning 7/5/83 and ending 12/4/85.

CARBON COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL BOARD

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to reappoint Robert Pappenheim for a
five year term beginning 7/6/83 and ending 7/6/88.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

JULY 6, 1983

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil Lemich and James York were present. Robert
Grieve, Chairman.

ROCK CREEK FIRE DEPARTMENT

Members of the Rock Creek Volunteer Fire Department presented a budget request to the Commissioners for
$29,310.00 for the purchase of a Fire Truck. The request will be taken under advisement.

CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES, INC.

Maureen Johns, Administrator and Nordahl Kirkeeng, Board Member presented a Revised copy of the Carbon County
Senior Services, Inc. Personnel Guidelines for the Commissioners to review. Changes were suggested with
regards to hearing procedures. A new draft of policies will be made and reviewed by the County Attorney.

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
Public Hearing was held before the Board of Commissioners on the following:

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York to table case No. 83+02., Roll was called with the following
results: Grieve, Aye; Lemich, Aye; York, Aye.

Case No. 83-03 - Zone Change — A.L. Parmely, 1241 Elk St., Casper, WY 82601, Zone Change from RAM (Ranching,
Agriculture, Mining) to RD-40(Residential Development) to allow for the development of two single-family
recreation residence on an 80 acre parcel, Site located in the Canyon Creek area of northern Carbon

County and legally described as the NE%, S%, SWY% Section 6, Township 28 North, Range 83 West, Carbon County,
WY,

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York to approve Case No. 83-03. Roll was called with the following
results: Grieve, Aye{ Lemich, Aye; York, Aye.

Case No. 83-04 - Zone Change - Bill Rasberry, P. 0. Box 930, Saratoga, WY 82331, zone change from RAM
(Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to RD-5 (Residential Development) to allow for the development of four
single-family residences in the proposed Arapaho Flats subdivision. The site is located east of Riverside,
WY, and is legally described as the EY%,NW!,NW% Section 5, Township 14 North, Range 83 West, Carbon County,
WY.

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich to approve Case No. 83-04 contingent upon the final approval
of the Arapaho Flats Subdivision Plat. Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; Lemich,
Aye; York, Aye.

Case No. 83-06 — Zone Change - Rory McFarland, P. O, Box 4253, Boulder, CO 80306, zone change from RAM
(Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to RD-40 (Residential Development) on a 60 acre parcel of land legally
described as a parcel in Section 11 and 14, Township 14 North, Range 86 West, Carbon County, WY. and on a
160 acre parcel of land legally described as a parcel in Section 22, Township 14 North, Range 87 West,
Carbon County, WY.

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich to approve Case No.83-06. Roll was called with the following
results: Grieve, Aye} Lemich, Aye; York, Aye. °

CARBON COUNTY LIBRARY
Bess Sheller appeared before the board to discuss budget items in the new fiscal year budget.
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

A presentation was made to the Commissioners by the BLM pertaining to the sales of public lands.

L DL

Robert Grieve, Chairman

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:
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