

July 5, 1983

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

JULY 5 and 6, 1983

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil Lemich and James York were present. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

MINUTES of the meeting of June 21, 1983 were read and approved.

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Robert Grieve	Commissioner's Salary	\$ 600.00
Emil Lemich	Commissioner's Salary	600.00
James York	Commissioner's Salary	600.00
County Clerk	Salaries	16,276.00
Data Processing	Salaries	3,075.00
County Treasurer	Salaries	10,125.00
County Assessor	Salaries	12,245.00
County Sheriff	Salaries	40,755.53
County Attorney	Salaries	12,974.99
County Engineering	Salaries	3,325.00
County Extension Office	Salaries	3,149.01
Clerk of District Court	Salaries	6,100.00
Courthouse Custodians	Salaries	5,275.00
County Sheriff	Salaries	25,537.82
Senior Center-Custodian	Salaries	500.00
Road & Bridge	Salaries	47,556.04
Water Commissioners	Salaries	3,847.00
Elections	Salaries	1,300.00
Public Health Office	Salaries	2,763.22
Public Health Office/WIC	Salaries	926.00
Building and Grounds Mtnce.	Salaries	3,050.00
Planning & Development	Salaries	5,110.06
Fire Department	Salaries	363.00
Civil Defense	Salaries	330.00
Wyo. Emp. Fed. Credit Union	Services - June, 1983	6,081.79
Rawlins National Bank	Withholding - June, 1983	32,666.83
Colonial Insurance	Accident Insurance - June, 1983	271.00
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security - June, 1983	27,655.41
Wyoming Retirement System	Life Insurance - June, 1983	216.00
Equitable Life Assurance	Health Insurance - June, 1983	13,460.00
Wyoming Retirement System	Retirement - June, 1983	21,213.25
Perue Printing	Clerk	348.80
Pioneer Printing	District Court	546.95
Advanced Receiver Research	Sheriff	329.85
Agnet	Extension	2,854.24
Alta Construction	In Lieu of Taxes	27,355.10
American Office Equipment	Attorney	85.00
Randy L. Anderson	Extension	143.36
Arrow Construction	Severance Tax	10,966.62
Balto Industries	Clerk	27.00
Sue Bartlett	Public Health Nurse	117.32
Becker Fire Equipment	Fire Dept.	1,873.13
Bi-Rite Drug	Jail	184.08
Bi-Rite Drug	PHN	10.77
Bi-Rite Drug	PHN	39.17
Big R	Road & Bridge	852.60
Big Brothers/Big Sisters	In Lieu of Taxes	96.83
Gilbert Blumenthal	County Court	100.00
Brunson Instrument	Road & Bridge	342.50
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	138.31
Burke's Conoco	Courthouse	68.93
Burke's Conoco	Extension	87.66
Butane Power & Equip. Co.	Road & Bridge	253.57
C & M Ready Mix	Road & Bridge	437.50
Captured Image	Sheriff	69.21
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	464.94
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Road & Bridge	642.93
City Market	Sheriff	54.66
Coleman Equipment	Road & Bridge	216.05
Colorado Outdoor Equipment	Bldgs. & Grds.	62.32
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	71.36
Cooper Oil Company	Road & Bridge	1,259.94
Cooper Oil Company	Road & Bridge	3,853.10
D & K Sanitation	Various	135.00
D & L Tire Shop	Road & Bridge	37.25
Derby Construction	Road & Bridge	402.00
Drifters Inn	Road & Bridge	276.60
Town of Elk Mountain	Road & Bridge	16.60
Encampment Utilities	Road & Bridge	25.00
Joe Evans	Sheriff	314.34
Shawna Evenson	Extension	46.00
Fargo Rubber StampWorks, Inc.	Extension	85.11
Fluty's Repair Service	Sheriff	147.25

July 5, 1983

Darrell Garvin	District Court	\$ 233.10
Glenn Ashmore	Extension	138.10
Glenn Ashmore	Extension	57.42
Robert Grieve	Commissioner's Expense	115.41
Mary Gruenewald	Extension	80.41
John Hoke/Oscar Hall	Misc. General	225.00
Hanna Automotive	Road & Bridge	153.00
Hanna Herald	Extension	11.00
Harrison & Erickson	Misc. General	250.00
Vickie L. Haynes	Jail	25.00
Vickie L. Haynes	Jail	25.00
Dr. Lynn Heeren	District Court	75.00
Helton's Conoco	Sheriff	409.07
High Plains Heating	Courthouse	24.00
Hi-Way Drug Store	Jail	42.15
Thomas Hogan	Jail	36.00
Horizon Stationery	Clerk/Data Processing	567.87
Howery Construction	Carbon Bldg./Courthouse	405.00
IBM Corp.	Various	1,495.50
IBM	Data Processing	982.00
Ideal Furniture	Courthouse	1,440.00
International City Management	Road & Bridge	66.25
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company	Assessor	66.28
Jack's Body & Fender	Extension	145.18
Janet Johnson	Public Health Nurse	32.20
Kelly Oil Company	Road & Bridge	467.73
Kinnaman Supply Company	Fire Department	437.85
A.P. Kirsch	Jail	350.00
Kreiser Surgical	Public Health Nurse	24.00
Emil T. Lemich	Commissioner's Expense	19.14
Maberry's Glass	Extension	100.00
H.J. McCord	Water Commissioner	199.41
McMahon Motors	Sheriff	74.41
McMahon Motors	Road & Bridge	16.80
Medicine Bow Post	Extension	9.00
Mills Company	Various	556.91
Montgomery Elevator	Courthouse	105.51
Martha A. Montgomery	Attorney	49.91
Moorhead Print	Clerk	50.00
Motel 8	Attorney	38.89
Motorola	Misc. General	4,229.00
Motorola Communications	Sheriff	3,382.00
Mountain Bell	Various	4,126.25
Sydney Nagel Shavers	Assessor	966.60
New Horizon Printing	Clerk	96.30
Norman Newsome	Coroner	25.00
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Bldg.	3,260.33
Northern Gas	Various	2,433.76
C.W. Ogburn	Jail	3,084.00
Patchen Sheet Metal	Carbon Bldg.	65.00
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	4.50
Perkins Oil Company	Road & Bridge	2,893.50
Peterson Service Yard	Road & Bridge	22.40
Pioneer Printing	Planning & Development	70.00
Pioneer Printing	Assessor	681.00
Pitney Bowes	Clerk	117.60
The Potter Law Club	Attorney	144.00
Merwyn Powell	Assessor	263.95
Range Pathology	Coroner	750.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	1,092.59
City Steam	Courthouse	17.81
Rawlins Linen Supply	Jail	1,750.00
Rawlins Newspaper	Various	1,306.24
Rawlins Newspaper	Severance Tax	1,570.50
Rawlins Newspaper	Planning & Development	347.68
Rawlins Sand & Gravel	Road & Bridge	34,903.70
Shelly Reinholtz	Coroner	25.00
Robert Waxman Industrial Sales	Jail	282.06
Patrick Rutar	Extension	205.83
Saratoga Sun	Elections	46.55
Town of Saratoga	Justice Court	100.00
Sargent-Sowell, Inc.	Jail	27.02
Seiloff Oil Co.	Sheriff	73.96
Sydney Shavers	Assessor	1,200.00
Denver County Sheriff's Office	District Court	13.70
Larry Shriner	Coroner	450.00
Marc Shriner	Coroner	25.00
Olin D. Sims	Water Commissioner	105.71
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Sheriff	293.83
Smeal Fire Equipment	Fire Dept.	519.35
Snyder Communications	Sheriff	82.75
Southwest Kenworth, Inc.	Road & Bridge	65.48
State of Wyoming DAFC	Various	804.80
Stephens, Inc.	Jail	529.97
Allen Stewart	Coroner	250.00
Agnes Stocks	County Court	150.00
Doyle Thompson	Water Commissioner	186.60
3-M Company	Various	232.44
Ed Tierney	Sheriff	29.50

July 5, 1983

True Value of Rawlins	Sheriff	\$ 29.95
Mel Turner	Assessor	60.72
Postmaster	Various	114.00
U.S. Postmaster	Road & Bridge	1,500.00
Valley Fuel	Road & Bridge	1,934.96
Sam Verplancke	Road & Bridge	11.70
Becky VonForell	Extension	370.43
Carl L. Vyvey	Water Commissioner	36.27
Wagon Wheel Cafe	Road & Bridge	61.57
Lewis C. Waldron	Water Commissioner	87.11
Webster's Service	Road & Bridge	47.84
Western Oil Reporter	Severance Tax	527.00
R. E. Wilson	Public Health Nurse	250.00
Wise Agency, Inc.	Road & Bridge	215.00
Wise Agency, Inc.	Fire Dept.	246.00
Worker's Compensation	Misc. General - June, 1983	1,087.64
Wortham Machinery	Road & Bridge	19.55
Wyoming Machinery Company	Road & Bridge	9,405.63
Wyo. Surplus-Dept. of Admin.	In Lieu of Taxes	55.00
Wyo. Wholesale	Courthouse	129.75
Xerox Corporation	Clerk	162.50
Robert K. York	District Court	175.00
James A York	Commissioners Expense	75.90
Becky Zufelt	District Court	54.68

## REVENUE SHARING

AVK Reddy/Hanna Clinic	Revenue Sharing, Health	1,250.00
Carol Beach	Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser.	338.79
Mountain Bell	Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser.	100.40
Rawlins Newspaper	Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser.	19.66
Rule Answering Service	Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser.	234.75
Ward Construction Co.	Revenue Sharing, Env. Protection	430.00
Western Wyoming Family Planning	Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser.	136.55
Western Wyoming Family Planning	Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser.	1,238.26

## BONDS

Mary Belle Lambertsen	Secretary-Treasurer, Museum Board	1,000.00
	7/1/83 thru 7/1/84	

## REBATES

Carl F. Ohman	Erroneous Assessment	21.08
---------------	----------------------	-------

## COMMUNITY SERVICES BLOCK GRANT

The Board of County Commissioners submitted an application for Community Services Block Grant Funding for Carbon County in the amount of \$32,436.00. If the funds become available the County would subcontract with the Community Resource Center for the sum of \$10,500.00 for an Emergency Food Basket Program and with the Carbon County Counseling Center for the sum of \$21,936.00 for a "Community Lodge" project.

## CARBON COUNTY ATTORNEY

An executive session was called and the meeting was adjourned until 2:00 P.M.  
The Board resumed its session.

## COURTHOUSE

The following bids were received for sod replacement on the Courthouse lawn.

Gilbert Arellano Landscaping	1,375.00
Landscape Design & Nursery	2,870.00
Shedden Tree Service	1,438.00

The low bid of Gilbert Arellano Landscaping was approved.

## CARBON COUNTY RECREATION BOARD

Art Zeiger, member of the Recreation Board placed on file with the Commissioners a copy of the Carbon County Recreation Board Policy & Procedure Manual. A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to approve the Policy and Procedure Manual.

## CARBON COUNTY ROAD &amp; BRIDGE

Frank Smith, Road Supervisor and Sam Verplancke, Maintenance Supervisor gave their monthly reports.

Permit No. U100 was issued to Arch Mineral Corporation to install a conveyor belt line along or across County Road No. 219 at Seminoe II Mine Shop Location.

## CARBON COUNTY LIBRARY BOARD

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to reappoint Doug Tucker for a three year term beginning 7/1/83 and ending 7/1/86.

## JEFFREY CENTER BOARD

The resignation of Joyce Neuman was accepted.

July 5, 1983

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to appoint Ara Erickson to the unexpired term of Joyce Neuman beginning 7/5/83 and ending 12/4/85.

CARBON COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL BOARD

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to reappoint Robert Pappenheim for a five year term beginning 7/6/83 and ending 7/6/88.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

JULY 6, 1983

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil Lemich and James York were present. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

ROCK CREEK FIRE DEPARTMENT

Members of the Rock Creek Volunteer Fire Department presented a budget request to the Commissioners for \$29,310.00 for the purchase of a Fire Truck. The request will be taken under advisement.

CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES, INC.

Maureen Johns, Administrator and Nordahl Kirkeeng, Board Member presented a Revised copy of the Carbon County Senior Services, Inc. Personnel Guidelines for the Commissioners to review. Changes were suggested with regards to hearing procedures. A new draft of policies will be made and reviewed by the County Attorney.

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

Public Hearing was held before the Board of Commissioners on the following:

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York to table case No. 83-02. Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; Lemich, Aye; York, Aye.

Case No. 83-03 - Zone Change - A.L. Parmely, 1241 Elk St., Casper, WY 82601, Zone Change from RAM (Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to RD-40(Residential Development) to allow for the development of two single-family recreation residence on an 80 acre parcel. Site located in the Canyon Creek area of northern Carbon County and legally described as the NE $\frac{1}{4}$ , S $\frac{1}{2}$ , SW $\frac{1}{4}$  Section 6, Township 28 North, Range 83 West, Carbon County, WY.

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York to approve Case No. 83-03. Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; Lemich, Aye; York, Aye.

Case No. 83-04 - Zone Change - Bill Rasberry, P. O. Box 930, Saratoga, WY 82331, zone change from RAM (Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to RD-5 (Residential Development) to allow for the development of four single-family residences in the proposed Arapaho Flats subdivision. The site is located east of Riverside, WY, and is legally described as the E $\frac{1}{4}$ , NW $\frac{1}{4}$ , NW $\frac{1}{4}$  Section 5, Township 14 North, Range 83 West, Carbon County, WY.

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich to approve Case No. 83-04 contingent upon the final approval of the Arapaho Flats Subdivision Plat. Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; Lemich, Aye; York, Aye.

Case No. 83-06 - Zone Change - Rory McFarland, P. O. Box 4253, Boulder, CO 80306, zone change from RAM (Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to RD-40 (Residential Development) on a 60 acre parcel of land legally described as a parcel in Section 11 and 14, Township 14 North, Range 86 West, Carbon County, WY. and on a 160 acre parcel of land legally described as a parcel in Section 22, Township 14 North, Range 87 West, Carbon County, WY.

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich to approve Case No. 83-06. Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; Lemich, Aye; York, Aye.

CARBON COUNTY LIBRARY

Bess Sheller appeared before the board to discuss budget items in the new fiscal year budget.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

A presentation was made to the Commissioners by the BLM pertaining to the sales of public lands.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk